## **ORDINANCE NO. 98-02**

AN ORDINANCE OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (ORDINANCE 92-01); PROVIDING FOR GENERAL PROVISION; PROVIDING FOR LAND USE DISTRICTS; PROVIDING FOR CONCURRENCY; PROVIDING FOR RESOURCE **PROTECTION** STANDARDS: **PROVIDING FOR** SITE STANDARDS; PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENT **STANDARDS:** PROVIDING FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND USES; PROVIDING FOR SIGNS; PROVIDING FOR HARDSHIP RELIEF; PROVIDING FOR AND ADMINISTRATION **ENFORCEMENT**; **PROVIDING** DEFINITIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I.** The Land Development Code is here by amended as follows:

Chapter X - Administration and Enforcement

10.01.03 - Exceptions to Requirement of a Final Development Order

J. Division of land into parcels of 20 acres or more

Underlined language is added to Ordinance 92-01

SECTION II. Severability.

Each separate provision of this Ordinance is deemed independent of all other provisions herein so that if any portion or provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid all other provisions thereof shall remain valid and enforceable.

SECTION III. Repealer.

All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION IV.** Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners, in Holmes County, Florida, this \_\_2nd day of \_\_\_April\_\_\_\_, 1998.

HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rick Crews, Chairman

Cody Taylor, Clerk